1590 SESSION LAWS [Chap.

Section 1.  Independent school district No. 319; distribution
of taxes accruing to other districts.  Notwithstanding Minnesota
Statutes, Section 298.28, there shall be distributed to Independent
School District No. 319, Itasca county, from the proceeds of the tax
collected under section 298.24 in respect to concentrating plants and
the processes of concentration within Independent School District No.
316, Itasca county, and Independent School District No. 701, St
Louis county, an amount which equals 40 percent of the sum other-
wise distributable under section 298.28 to districts 316 and 701 in re-
spect to concentrating plants and the process of concentration. Except
as otherwise provided herein, all of the provisions of section 298.28
shall apply to the division of the tax proceeds in respect to such plants
and processing and the effect thereof upon the permissible levies of:
each of the affected school districts. - '

Sec. 2. This act applies to taxes payable-in 1970 and subse-
quent years. . :

Approved May 28, 1969,

CHAPTER 858—S. F. No. 1835
' [Not Coded]

An act relating to the public employees retirement association;
amending Extra Session Laws 1967, Chapter 26, by adding a section
thereto. . S .

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Extra Session Laws 1967, Chapter 26, is amended
by adding a section to read: ’

Sec. 3. [353.31] ([Subd.;'10.] Public employees retire-
ment association; dependent child; students.  Sections I and 2 govern
the payment of benefits allocable 1o periods after their effective date
to a dependent child whose right to receive benefits under Minnesota
Statutes, Chapter 353 commenced before their effective date to the
same extent as they govern the payment of benefits to a dependent
child whose right to receive benefits under Minnesota Statutes,
Chapter 353, commenced on or after their effective date provided that
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any such dependent child was receiving monthly survivor benefits on
July 1, 1967. Benefits hereunder shall commence June 1, 1969

Approved May 28, 1969.

- e

CHAPTER 859—S. F. No. 1986
[Not Coded]

An act relating to retirement allowances for employees of cities
of the first class.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of anesota

Section 1. Minneapolis, city of; employees refirement
allowance. Subdivision 1. . (1} In any city of the first class
which has heretofore adopted a retirement allowance system,- pur-
suant to the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Chapter 422, the retire-
ment board in charge of operating such systém shall increase the re-
tirement allowances of employees on retirement or surviving .spouse
on January 1, 1969, by -$.50 per month for each year of creditable
service, as determined by the retirement board, or $60 per year
whichever is the lesser, except as hereinafter’ prov1ded :

(2). The $.50 per month increase provided in this section
shall not be paid to any retired employee or surviving spouse who, at
the time of retirement, was credited by the retirement board with less
than 20 years of service. Unless such retired employee or’surviving
spouse receives a disability allowance pursuant to-this act, in which
case he shall be entitled to receive this increase based on each year of
credltable service. .

(3) The $ 50 per month increase’ prov1ded in.‘this section
shall not apply to any retired employee or surviving spouse whose re-
tirement allowance before the application of the $.50 per month in-
crease provided in this section exceeded $200 per month, nor shall
any retirement allowance when increased by the $.50 per month pro-
vided in this section exceed $200 per month.

(4) The $.50 per month increase provided in this section
shall not apply to any retired employee or surviving spouse otherwise
eligible for the increase if such retired employee or surviving spouse is
under the age of 65 at the time of adoption of this section unless such
retired employee is receiving a disability allowance in accordance with
the-provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Chapter.422. : .
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